

SENATE BILL 2499

By Johnson

AN ACT to amend Tennessee Code Annotated, Title 3; Title 4; Title 8; Title 9; Title 27; Title 29; Title 33; Title 36; Title 37; Title 39; Title 40; Title 42; Title 43; Title 44; Title 47; Title 48; Title 49; Title 54; Title 55; Title 56; Title 57; Title 59; Title 60; Title 61; Title 62; Title 63; Title 65; Title 67; Title 68; Title 69 and Title 71, relative to the venue of appeals of contested cases under the Uniform Administrative Procedures Act.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE:

SECTION 1. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 3-6-204(b)(1), is amended by deleting the language "Davidson County" and substituting the language "Williamson County".

SECTION 2. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 4-5-322(b)(1), is amended by deleting the language "Davidson County" wherever it appears in the subdivision and substituting the language "Williamson County".

SECTION 3. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 33-2-417(c)(5), is amended by deleting the language "Davidson County" and substituting the language "Williamson County".

SECTION 4. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 40-33-213(c), is amended by deleting the language "or Shelby county" and substituting the language "Shelby, or Williamson county".

SECTION 5. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 43-8-305(e), is amended by deleting the language "Davidson County" and substituting the language "Williamson County".

SECTION 6. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 43-38-1106(a), is amended by deleting the language "Davidson County" and substituting the language "Williamson County".

SECTION 7. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 47-9-513(e)(5)(E), is amended by deleting the language "Davidson County" and substituting the language "Williamson County".

SECTION 8. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 48-1-120, is amended by deleting the language "Davidson County" and substituting the language "Williamson County".

SECTION 9. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 48-11-307(a), is amended by deleting the language "Davidson County" and substituting the language "Williamson County".

SECTION 10. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 48-51-307(a), is amended by deleting the language "Davidson County" and substituting the language "Williamson County".

SECTION 11. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 48-247-106(a), is amended by deleting the language "Davidson County" and substituting the language "Williamson County".

SECTION 12. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 48-249-1010(a), is amended by deleting the language "Davidson County" and substituting the language "Williamson County".

SECTION 13. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 55-17-116, is amended by deleting the language "Davidson County" and substituting the language "Williamson County".

SECTION 14. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 56-49-114(f), is amended by deleting the language "Davidson County" and substituting the language "Williamson County".

SECTION 15. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 61-2-1107(a), is amended by deleting the language "Davidson County" and substituting the language "Williamson County".

SECTION 16. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 61-3-209(d)(1), is amended by deleting the language "Davidson County" and substituting the language "Williamson County".

SECTION 17. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 65-31-116(e), is amended by deleting the language "Davidson County" and substituting the language "Williamson County".

SECTION 18. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 68-1-104(5), is amended by deleting the language "Davidson County" and substituting the language "Williamson County".

SECTION 19. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 68-211-814(b)(2)(D), is amended by deleting the language "Davidson County" and substituting the language "Williamson County".

SECTION 20. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 68-212-113(c), is amended by deleting the language "Davidson County" wherever it appears in the subsection and substituting the language "Williamson County".

SECTION 21. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 68-215-119(c), is amended by deleting the language "Davidson County" wherever it appears in the subsection and substituting the language "Williamson County".

SECTION 22. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 68-217-105(b), is amended by deleting the language "Davidson County" and substituting the language "Williamson County".

SECTION 23. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 71-3-510(h), is amended by deleting the language "Davidson County" and substituting the language "Williamson County".

SECTION 24. This act shall take effect January 1, 2019, the public welfare requiring it.